01 PUBLIC NOTICES

On October 17, 2023, the Montgomery County Fiscal Court held the 2nd reading of an ordinance amending the Personnel Handbook relating to FMLA and workers compensation.

A copy of the ordinance with full text is available for public inspection in the office of the County Judge-Executive during normal business hours.

There will be a special meeting of the Montgomery County Fiscal Court on Tuesay, November 7, 2023, at 10:00 a.m. at the Montgomery County Courthouse Annex. The agenda for this meeting is the opening of sealed bids for the bridge project on Science Ridge Road in Montgomery County. The public is invited to attend.

CITY OF MOUNT STERLING, KENTUCKY MOUNT STERLING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT IN RE: APPLICATION AND PETI-

01 PUBLIC NOTICES

TION OF SHANNON DENNISTON AND ELIZABETH DENNISTON FOR VARIANCE(S) FROM THE MOUNT STERLING ZONING ORDINANCE NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON

APPLICATION/PETITION FOR DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE(S)

Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held before the Mount Sterling Board of Adjustment, in the City Council Chambers, First Floor of City Hall, 33 North Maysville Street, Mount Sterling, Kentucky 40353, on Monday, November 13, 2023 at 2:00 local time, on the P.M., Application-Petition of Shannon Denniston for dimensional variance(s) as to setback lines and/or landscape buffer requirements pertaining to real property located at 515 Alexa Drive, Mount Sterling, Montgomery County, Kentucky, more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

01 PUBLIC NOTICES

All of Lot B-3 (revised) of the Ross Melton Property, Mt. Sterling, Montgomery County, Kentucky, as shown and described on the revised plat of same which is of record in Plat Cabinet A, Slide 11, Montgomery County Clerk's Office, to which plat reference is hereby made for a more particular description of said Lot B-3 (revised); being known and designated as 515 Alexa Drive.

Being the same property conveyed to Shannon Denniston, married, by deed of conveyance from Pirate Town, LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company, dated March 24, 2022, now of record in Deed Book 341, Page 205, Montgomery County Clerk's Office.

The Application/Petition for the dimensional variances for the above-described property is on file in, and available for inspection at, the office of the Mount Sterling Planning & Zoning

REID VILLAGE WATER DISTRICT ADDITIONAL CUSTOMER NOTICE

On April 26, 2023, the Kentucky Public Service Commission (PSC) accepted for filing Reid Village Water District's (Reid Village District) application requesting to increase its revenue from water sales by \$77,069, an approximate increase of 12.70 percent. On September 27, 2023, Commission Staff determined Reid Village District would require an increase of \$99,266 or 15.94 percent in revenue from water sales. Reid Village District requests the PSC approve its recommended revenue requirements and that Reid Village District be allowed to implement the revised rates as follows:

Monthly Water Rates

Proposed		%Increase
\$31.55	Minimum Bill	15.95%
0.01091	Per Gallon	15.94%
0.01023	Per Gallon	15.98%
0.00952	Per Gallon	15.96%
0.00880	Per Gallon	15.94%
	\$31.55 0.01091 0.01023 0.00952	\$31.55 Minimum Bill 0.01091 Per Gallon 0.01023 Per Gallon 0.00952 Per Gallon

Nonrecurring Charges

Reconnection Charge	\$15.00	
Connection Charge	\$10.00	
Meter Test Charge	\$60.00	
Returned Check Charge	\$ 5.00	

The proposed rates shall not become effective until the Public Service Commission has issued an Order approving these rates. The rates will increase the monthly bill of a typical residential customer using 4,000 gallons a month from \$45.14 to \$52.68, an increase of \$7.24, or approximately 15.94 percent. This filing may be examined at the offices of Reid Village District located at 950 Winchester Road, Mount Sterling, Kentucky 40353, Kentucky; telephone (859) 498-0062.

Any person may examine this filing at the PSC located at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, Monday–Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. or on the PSC website at https://psc.ky.gov/https://psc.ky.gov/ telephone (502) 564-3940. A copy of the PSC Commission Staff's Report can be found at the following address: https://psc.ky.gov/pscscf/2023%20Cases/2023-00140//20230927_STAFF_REPORT.pdf. Any person may submit comments on the proposed request no later than 30 days after the date of publication of customer notice. Comments shall be in writing and shall be submitted to the Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Comments may also be submitted by electronic mail to psc.comment@ky.gov. If the Commission does not receive any request for intervention or hearing in this matter within 30 days after the date of publication of this customer notice, the Commission will proceed to render a decision in the matter.

CUSTOMER NOTICE OF

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, in a October 31, 2023, Tariff Filing, Kentucky Utilities Company ("KU") is seeking appro Small Power Production Qualifying Facilities ("SQF"), Large Capacity Cogeneration and Large Power Production Qual January 1, 2024.